

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :

HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.4,5,6 AND 7 OF 2014

(Application for Substitution for bringing Lrs of
deceased Respondent No.6, Applications for condonation
of delay in filing Substitution, Setting aside the
abatment and delay in filing setting aside abatment)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5687 OF 2009

Revd. Lamuel Murmu Appellant
VERSUS
Renua Singh & Ors Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th August, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**Heard learned counsel for the parties
Leave granted. Printing dispensed with. The
appeal shall be heard on the SLP paperbook.
Parties may file additional documents, if any
within six weeks from today.
Interim order dated 28.03.2008 is made absolute."**

It is submitted that there are nine respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 1 and 3 are represented through Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 is dead and Lrs of Respondent No.2 stated that she does not want to pursue the case. A.D.Cards have been received from Respondent No. 4-8 but nobody has entered appearance for them. Respondent No.9 is represented through Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Mr. Brij Bhushan Advocate for the appellant has on 18.06.2014 filed application for bringing Lrs of deceased Respondent No.6, which is barred by time by 544 days and he has also filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution and application for setting aside abatment and condonation of delay in filing setting aside abatment. The

applications above-mentioned have been registered as I.A.No. 4-7 of 2014.(Copy of the applications have been placed with appeal paper books). Chamber summons was issued to counsel for the appellant on 09.09.2014 but he has not filed affidavit of service along with proof of service so far.

The applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Report.

DATED THIS THE 08TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Brij Bhushan,Advocate.
Mr.Sridhar Potaraju,Advocate
Mr. Samir Ali Khan,Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Kush